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BYLAW 882 

OF THE VILLAGE OF BIG VALLEY 

IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA 

 

Being a Bylaw of the Village of Big Valley to provide monthly tax installment payment options, and 

penalties to be applied upon non-payment of taxes; 

 

WHEREAS, Section 340 of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, c M-26, permits Council to 

provide for the payment of current taxes by a Tax Installment Payment Plan (TIPP); 

 

WHEREAS, authority is granted under Section 344 of the Municipal Government Act, Chapter M-26.1 

to allow a penalty to be added to taxes remaining unpaid after the date shown on the tax notice;  

 

WHEREAS, Section 345 of the Municipal Government Act, Chapter M-26.1 authorizes a further penalty 

for non-payment of taxes;  

 

WHEREAS, Section 418(4) of the Municipal Government Act, Chapter M26.1 a Council may enter into 

an agreement with the owner of a parcel of land shown on its tax arrears list; 

 

WHEREAS, Council considers it advisable to authorize the establishment of a Tax Arrears Payment Plan 

(TAPP); 

 

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Village of Big Valley, in the Province of Alberta enacts a 

Bylaw referred to as the “Tax Collection Bylaw.” 

 

DEFINITIONS – Part 1 

1. In this Bylaw, words have the meanings set out in the Act, except that: 

 a) “Current taxes” means the taxes other than taxes in arrears; 

 b) “Delinquent taxes” means taxes which remain unpaid after December 31st of the previous  

year in which they were imposed, including penalties on such taxes; 

 b) “Tax Arrears Plan” (TAPP) means a Tax Arrears Installment Payment Plan (TAPP); 

 c) “Tax Clerk” means the Chief Administrative Officer assigned the responsibility of 

administering this bylaw; 

 d) “Tax Installment Plan" (TIPP) means an agreement between the property owner  

  responsible for taxes and the Village of Alberta for 12 monthly payments of current  

  taxes; 

 e) “Taxes” means all taxes imposed by the Village pursuant to the Municipal Government Act 

S.A. 2000 Chapter M-26 or any other statute of the Province of Alberta, including but not 

limited to property taxes, local improvement taxes, business taxes, amounts which in the 

event of non-payment are deemed at law to be taxes or recoverable as or in 



Page | 2                                                                                                                                                                         
Bylaw 882 – Tax Collection Bylaw                                                                                                                              

 

 f) “Taxes in Arrears” means taxes which remain unpaid after December 31st of the year in 

which they were imposed, including penalties on such taxes; 

 g) “Taxes Delinquent” means taxes in arrears which remain unpaid after December 31st of the 

  previous year;  

 h) “Taxpayer” means a person liable to pay taxes; 

i) “Penalties on Unpaid Taxes” means the penalties applied on any outstanding tax accounts on 

July 1st and January 1st of each year, as stated in Village of Big Valley Bylaw 878 – Fees and 

Charges Bylaw, or any replacement Bylaw; 

 j) “Tax Recovery Program” means unpaid taxes in arrears and taxes delinquent. 

 k)  “Village” means the Village of Big Valley and all lands within its jurisdictional boundaries, 

as the context requires; and  

 l) “Year” means calendar year. 

 

PENALTIES – Part 2 

1. All taxes are payable by or before 4:00 p.m. of the due date shown on the tax notice. 

 

2. Should taxes remain unpaid as of 4:00 p.m. on the due date shown on the tax notice, a penalty 

shall be imposed as stated in the most current Fees and Charges Bylaw. 

 

3. Tax penalties are to be compounded. 

 

4. Any dollar amount transferred to a property tax account shall become a part of the tax account 

and subject to all penalties, conditions, and collection methods thereof.  

 

5. All taxpayers enrolled in the Tax Installment Payment Plan shall avoid any penalties if all agreed 

upon monthly payments are received by the Village on the prescribed dates, and any and all 

remaining taxes outstanding at the end of the current year are paid in full. 

 

PAYMENT OF TAXES BY MONTHLY INSTALLMENTS (TIPP)– Part 3 

1. An Installment Tax Payment Plan shall commence on January 1st of each year.  A taxpayer may 

enter into a plan to provide for payment of taxes in equal monthly installments from January to 

December of each year and to duly make those payments, will avoid any penalties. 

 

2. All previous year’s taxes must be paid in full in order to enter a tax installment payment plan. 

 

3. All payments are due on the first (1st) day of each month unless otherwise agreed upon by the 

taxpayer and the CAO. 

 

4. The amount of the installment payment shall be calculated based on the previous year’s taxes 

unless the taxpayer wishes to pay an additional amount. 

 

5. If the current year’s taxes are more than the previous year’s taxes, the taxpayer will be notified of 

the difference, and must pay the full tax amount by December 31 of that year.  Any amount not 
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received by December 31 of that year, will be subject to all penalties, and the taxpayer shall be 

removed from the TIPP program. 

 

6. No interest will be applied against any tax installment payment with the provision the agreed 

upon monthly payments are made. 

 

7. No penalties will be applied on any outstanding balance for those properties subject to a tax 

installment payment plan except for those taxes stated in Part 3 s.5. 

 

8. Where a taxpayer fails to honour any two installments, the plan will be cancelled without further 

notice and the balance of remaining taxes will be due, and subject to penalties as indicated in this 

bylaw. 

 

9. If charges other than taxes are transferred to the property tax account and not subsequently paid 

within 60 days, the terms of the monthly installment payment plan will be terminated. 

 

10. An agreement between the Village of Big Valley and the taxpayer must be signed and received at 

the Village Office prior to January 15th of each year to participate in the tax installment payment 

plan. 

 

PAYMENT OF TAXES IN ARREARS BY MONTHLY INSTALLMENTS (TAPP)– Part 4 

 

1. A Taxpayer with taxes in a delinquent state due and owing to the Village of Big Valley may at 

any time, apply to the Tax Clerk to pay outstanding taxes by installment pursuant to a Tax 

Arrears Plan.  See Schedule 1 Attachment 

 

2. An application pursuant to subsection 4.1 shall be approved by the Tax Clerk provided that the 

following conditions have been satisfied: 

a) The Taxpayer shall have completed all agreements and forms prescribed by the Tax Clerk; 

and 

b) The Taxpayer shall agree to pay all outstanding taxes pursuant to the Tax Arrears Plan on a 

monthly installment basis over a term not exceeding thirty-six (36) months. 

 

3. Notwithstanding Part 4.2, the Tax Clerk may refuse an application made pursuant to Part 4.1 if 

the Taxpayer has previously been approved for a Tax Arrears Plan and failed to pay the amount 

required to be paid by the Plan. 

 

4. The effective date of the Tax Arrears Plan shall be the date the Taxpayer’s application is 

approved by the Tax Clerk. 

 

5. Subject to Part 4.7, 4.8, and 4.9, from the effective date of the Tax Arrears Plan, the Taxpayer 

shall pay all taxes pursuant to the Tax Arrears Plan without further application under this Bylaw. 
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6. All taxes paid pursuant to a Tax Arrears Plan shall be paid by monthly installments calculated 

pursuant to this Part and payable each and every month during the term of the Tax Arrears Plan. 

 

7. The term of a Tax Arrears Plan shall be determined by the Tax Clerk having regard to: 

a) The Taxpayer’s ability to pay; 

b) The amount of taxes in arrears; 

c) The requirements in the Municipal Government Act S.A. 1994 Chapter M-26.1 regarding  

 the recovery of tax arrears and delinquent; 

d) Such other matters as the Tax Clerk considers relevant; and 

 shall not exceed a maximum of thirty six (36) months from the effective date of  

 the Tax Arrears Plan. 

 

8. The amount of monthly installments to be paid pursuant to subsection 5.1 shall be calculated by 

determining the sum total of: 

a) The Taxpayer’s ability to pay; 

b) The amount of taxes in arrears a; 

c) The requirements in the Municipal Government Act S.A. 1994 Chapter M-26.1 regarding the 

recovery of tax arrears; and 

d) Such other matters as the Tax Clerk considers relevant and shall not exceed a maximum of 

thirty six (36) months from the effective date of the Tax Arrears Plan. 

 

9. The amount of month installments to be paid pursuant to Part 4.6 shall be calculated by 

determining the total sum of: 

a) The estimated current taxes payable during the term of the Tax Arrears Plan; 

b) All taxes in arrears and delinquent up to the effective date of the Tax Arrears Plan; and 

c) All monthly installments shall be applied first in payment of the taxes delinquent and in 

arrears. 

 

10. Penalties pursuant to the Tax Penalties Bylaw shall be exempted for the term of the Tax Arrears 

Plan 

 

11. Should the Tax Arrears Plan payments be discontinued by the Taxpayer for whatever reason, all 

penalties shall be posted and payable to the current, arrears and delinquent balances. 

 

12. A Taxpayer paying taxes pursuant to a Tax Arrears Plan may withdraw from the Tax Arrears Plan 

at any time upon at least two (2) weeks written notice to the Tax Clerk. 

13. If a Taxpayer withdraws from a Tax Arrears Plan all taxes delinquent, in arrears, and current, and 

penalties pursuant to the Tax Penalties Bylaw, shall become due and payable on the effective date 

of withdrawal. 

 

14. If a monthly installment required to be paid pursuant to a Tax Arrears Plan remains unpaid by the 

4th of the following month for which it is payable pursuant to this Bylaw, the Taxpayer shall be 

deemed to be in default of the Tax Arrears Plan. 
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15. In the event of default, the participation of the Taxpayer in the Tax Arrears Plan may be cancelled 

at the discretion of the Tax Clerk, however, should the Taxpayer default twice during the term of 

the Tax Arrears Plan, the Tax Arrears Plan shall be automatically cancelled. 

 

16. If the participation of a Taxpayer in the Tax Arrears Plan is cancelled all taxes delinquent, in 

arrears, current taxes, and penalties pursuant to the Tax Penalties Bylaw, shall become due and 

payable on the effective date of cancellation. 

 

17. When a Taxpayer sells property to which a Tax Arrears Plan applies, the Tax Arrears Plan shall be 

deemed to be cancelled and all taxes in arrears, current taxes, and all penalties pursuant to the Tax 

Penalties Bylaw shall become due and payable effective on the date of closing. 

 

18.  The Tax Clerk may revise the amount of the monthly instalments payable under a Tax Arrears 

Plan: 

a) To reflect changes to the assessed value of the property or business; 

b) To reflect changes in the tax penalty rate pursuant to the Tax Penalties Bylaw; 

c) To reflect a difference between the estimated and actual current taxes during the term of the 

Tax Arrears Plan; 

d) To account for a lump sum payment of taxes made by the Taxpayer; 

e) To reflect the imposition, termination, or lump sum payment of local improvement charges; 

f) To reflect the increase in payments required as a result of a failure to pay a month 

installment; 

g) To provide for payment pursuant to the Tax Arrears Plan of amounts which in the event of 

non-payment are deemed at law to be taxes or recoverable as or in the same manner as taxes, 

i.e. unpaid utility bills, cleanup of unsightly properties, etc; or 

h) To provide for or reflect such other matter as the Tax Clerk reasonably considers relevant. 

 

TAX RECOVERY PROGRAM - Part 5 

 

1. A taxpayer who’s property is applicable to the Tax Recovery Program for taxes delinquent and in 

arrears shall be included on the Tax Recovery Program wherein a tax recovery notification will be 

placed on the Certificate of Title for each property no later than March 31 of the current year;  

 

2. A taxpayer who makes payment of all delinquent taxes outstanding prior to March 31st of the 

current year shall be removed from the Tax Recovery Program and the tax recovery notification 

shall be removed from the Certificate of Title; 

 

3. A taxpayer who’s property falls under the Tax Recovery Program will be notified by the Village 

effective April 1st of the current year, that such tax recovery notification has been made, and will 

only be removed when all outstanding delinquent, arrears, penalties and all amounts which are 

posted as being relatable to the property are paid in full. 
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4. A Taxpayer who has entered into a Tax Arrears Plan (TAPP) shall have any and all properties 

named within the Tax Recovery Program with a tax recovery notification placed on the Certificate 

of Title until such time as the total outstanding delinquent and arrears taxes are paid in full at which 

time the tax recovery notification on the Certificate of Title will be removed.  

  

5. A Taxpayer who defaults on the Tax Arrears Plan and who’s property has any outstanding 

delinquent or arrears taxes, penalties and all amounts which are posted as a relatable expense to the 

property, and does not make full payment will resume the Tax Recovery Program effective on the 

date of default.  

 

6. A Taxpayer paying taxes pursuant to the Tax Arrears Plan on the date that this Bylaw comes into 

force shall continue to do so until expiration or termination of the Tax Arrears Plan agreement 

entered into pursuant to this Bylaw. 

 

SEVERABILITY - Part 6 

 

1. Should any section or part of this Bylaw be found to have been improperly enacted, and become 

invalid, void, illegal or otherwise not enforceable, then such section or part shall be regarded as being 

severable from the rest of this Bylaw and the Bylaw remaining after such severance shall be effective 

and enforceable as if the section found to be improperly enacted had not been included as part of this 

Bylaw. 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE  

Bylaw 868 is hereby repealed. 

This Bylaw shall come into force and effective upon receiving third and final reading and 

being signed. 

 

Received First Reading this ___ day of ____, 2025 

 

Received Second Reading this ___ day of ____, 2025 

 

Received Permission to Proceed to Third and Final Reading this___ day of ____, 2025 

 

Received Third and Final Reading this___ day of ____, 2025 

 
                                                                                                                      __________________________ 

                                                                                                                      Mayor 
 

                                                                                                                      __________________________ 

                                                                                                                      CAO 
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ATB0114001_3653566_001 E D 07479 00483

Village of Big Valley
.
PO Box 236
BIG VALLEY AB T0J 0G0

Your ATB Financial Branch

07479 Stettler Branch

6604 50 Ave

Stettler AB

T0C 2L2

If you have any questions, contact us at

1 800 332-8383 or visit us at

www.atb.com

A summary of your accounts on Jan 31, 2025

Deposits Value on Jan 31, 2025

CAD

Business Public Sector

Account #00119372424

31,669.74

Business Public Sector Savings

#00314543378

836,631.44

Notice on Amount 90 days

#00627651200

3,901.99

Total Deposits $872,203.17

Find an error? Give us a call or drop by a branch. We'll take care of it.

A summary of Deposit Account
Business Public Sector Account

00119372424 Transit # 07479-219

Your balance forward on Dec 31, 2024 $37,009.49

Debits to your account (41 items) - $48,221.13

Credits to your account (107 items) + $42,881.38

Your closing balance on Jan 31, 2025 = $31,669.74
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Details of your account transactions

Date Description
Debits to your

account ($)
Credits to your

account ($) Balance ($)

Dec 31 Balance forward $37,009.49

Jan 1 Customer Bill Pay Cover $217.77 37,227.26

Jan 1 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $73.07 37,300.33

Jan 1 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $78.87 37,379.20

Jan 1 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $500.00 37,879.20

Jan 1 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $118.00 37,997.20

Jan 1 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $250.00 38,247.20

Jan 1 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $81.77 38,328.97

Jan 2 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $318.38 38,647.35

Jan 2 Customer Bill Pay Cover $95.00 38,742.35

Jan 2 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $100.00 38,842.35

Jan 2 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $56.89 38,899.24

Jan 2 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $73.19 38,972.43

Jan 2 Customer Bill Pay Cover $549.67 39,522.10

Jan 2 Direct Deposit Misc. Payments BROOKFIELD TELU $55.67 39,577.77

Jan 2 Direct Debit ATB Govt Tax Filing MONTHLY FEE $1.00 39,576.77

Jan 3 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $200.00 39,776.77

Jan 3 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $84.67 39,861.44

Jan 3 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $78.87 39,940.31

Jan 3 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $207.04 40,147.35

Jan 3 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $104.97 40,252.32

Jan 4 Customer Bill Pay Cover $75.97 40,328.29

Jan 5 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $320.00 40,648.29

Jan 5 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $100.00 40,748.29

Jan 5 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $600.00 41,348.29

Jan 6 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $117.14 41,465.43

Jan 6 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $75.97 41,541.40

Jan 6 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $75.00 41,616.40

Jan 6 Customer Bill Pay Cover $60.00 41,676.40

Jan 6 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $65.34 41,741.74
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Details of your account transactions (continued)

Date Description
Debits to your

account ($)
Credits to your

account ($) Balance ($)

Jan 6 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $175.65 41,917.39

Jan 7 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $113.00 42,030.39

Jan 7 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $96.27 42,126.66

Jan 7 Direct Deposit Misc. Payments Government of A $2,736.87 44,863.53

Jan 7 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $96.27 44,959.80

Jan 7 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $75.97 45,035.77

Jan 7 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $55.67 45,091.44

Jan 7 Customer Bill Pay Cover $154.84 45,246.28

Jan 7 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $2,907.81 48,154.09

Jan 7 Deposit Cheque $665.57 48,819.66

Jan 7 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $55.67 48,875.33

Jan 7 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $59.53 48,934.86

Jan 8 Customer Bill Pay Cover $170.17 49,105.03

Jan 8 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $90.47 49,195.50

Jan 9 Customer Bill Pay Cover $214.24 49,409.74

Jan 9 EFT Sent 000691790499 $126.00 49,283.74

Jan 9 Deposit Mixed $1,933.65 51,217.39

Jan 9 Cheque #000000012725 $86.01 51,131.38

Jan 9 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $78.87 51,210.25

Jan 10 Customer Bill Pay Cover $377.00 51,587.25

Jan 10 Cheque #000000012731 $68.25 51,519.00

Jan 11 Customer Bill Pay Cover $58.57 51,577.57

Jan 13 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $200.00 51,777.57

Jan 14 Customer Bill Pay Cover $396.37 52,173.94

Jan 14 EFT Sent 000694262841 $6,837.28 45,336.66

Jan 14 EFT Sent 000694449572 $951.02 44,385.64

Jan 14 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $58.57 44,444.21

Jan 14 Cheque #000000012744 $62.94 44,381.27

Jan 15 EFT Sent 000691780291 $700.00 43,681.27

Jan 15 EFT Sent 000691789155 $1,000.00 42,681.27

Jan 15 Direct Deposit Accounts Payable CLEARVIEW SCHOO $209.77 42,891.04
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Details of your account transactions (continued)

Date Description
Debits to your

account ($)
Credits to your

account ($) Balance ($)

Jan 15 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $100.00 42,991.04

Jan 15 Direct Deposit Accounts Payable ATCO ELECTRIC $768.96 43,760.00

Jan 15 Cheque #000000012735 $204.38 43,555.62

Jan 15 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $150.00 43,705.62

Jan 15 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $100.00 43,805.62

Jan 15 Cheque #000000012741 $4,081.35 39,724.27

Jan 15 Cheque #000000012734 $2,000.00 37,724.27

Jan 15 Cheque #000000012732 $180.00 37,544.27

Jan 15 Cheque #000000012736 $848.40 36,695.87

Jan 16 Customer Bill Pay Cover $151.94 36,847.81

Jan 16 Deposit Mixed $11,112.67 47,960.48

Jan 16 Customer Bill Pay Cover $130.00 48,090.48

Jan 16 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $90.47 48,180.95

Jan 16 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $30.00 48,210.95

Jan 16 Cheque #000000012747 $31.91 48,179.04

Jan 16 Cheque #000000012749 $61.20 48,117.84

Jan 16 Cheque #000000012738 $168.25 47,949.59

Jan 16 Cheque #000000012743 $566.87 47,382.72

Jan 17 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $84.51 47,467.23

Jan 17 Cheque #000000012742 $852.37 46,614.86

Jan 17 Cheque #000000012737 $247.50 46,367.36

Jan 18 Customer Bill Pay Cover $328.74 46,696.10

Jan 18 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $55.34 46,751.44

Jan 18 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $96.27 46,847.71

Jan 19 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $80.00 46,927.71

Jan 20 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $30.00 46,957.71

Jan 20 Customer Bill Pay Cover $332.83 47,290.54

Jan 20 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $90.47 47,381.01

Jan 20 Cheque #000000012746 $1,260.00 46,121.01

Jan 20 Cheque #000000012753 $4,344.84 41,776.17
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Details of your account transactions (continued)

Date Description
Debits to your

account ($)
Credits to your

account ($) Balance ($)

Jan 20 Cheque #000000012740 $462.00 41,314.17

Jan 20 Cheque #000000012716 $2,000.00 39,314.17

Jan 21 Customer Bill Pay Cover $53.91 39,368.08

Jan 21 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $87.57 39,455.65

Jan 21 Cheque #000000012739 $202.65 39,253.00

Jan 22 Chargeback $125.00 39,128.00

Jan 22 Bill Payment TELUS COMMUNICATIONS $78.75 39,049.25

Jan 22 Bill Payment TELUS MOBILITY INC $196.96 38,852.29

Jan 22 Bill Payment TELUS MOBILITY INC $134.79 38,717.50

Jan 22 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $92.85 38,810.35

Jan 23 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $382.18 39,192.53

Jan 23 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $78.87 39,271.40

Jan 23 Deposit Mixed $1,935.46 41,206.86

Jan 23 Deposit Cash $0.20 41,207.06

Jan 24 Customer Bill Pay Cover $100.00 41,307.06

Jan 25 Customer Bill Pay Cover $280.68 41,587.74

Jan 25 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $130.00 41,717.74

Jan 27 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $125.00 41,842.74

Jan 27 Customer Bill Pay Cover $120.00 41,962.74

Jan 27 Customer Bill Pay Cover $201.24 42,163.98

Jan 27 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $220.00 42,383.98

Jan 28 Customer Bill Pay Cover $84.67 42,468.65

Jan 28 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $82.00 42,550.65

Jan 28 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $140.00 42,690.65

Jan 28 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $76.00 42,766.65

Jan 28 Cheque #000000012750 $2,481.18 40,285.47

Jan 29 Customer Bill Pay Cover $75.00 40,360.47

Jan 29 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $195.00 40,555.47

Jan 29 Customer Bill Pay Cover $175.00 40,730.47

Jan 29 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $55.67 40,786.14

Jan 29 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $55.67 40,841.81
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Details of your account transactions (continued)

Date Description
Debits to your

account ($)
Credits to your

account ($) Balance ($)

Jan 29 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $154.27 40,996.08

Jan 29 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $64.37 41,060.45

Jan 29 Deposit Cheque $488.15 41,548.60

Jan 29 Cheque #000000012748 $520.80 41,027.80

Jan 29 Withdrawal $488.15 40,539.65

Jan 29 Direct Debit Misc. Payments AUMA/AMSC $5,610.15 34,929.50

Jan 30 EFT Sent 000702542991 $3,311.34 31,618.16

Jan 30 EFT Sent 000702564625 $3,330.83 28,287.33

Jan 30 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $15.00 28,302.33

Jan 30 Customer Bill Pay Cover $204.67 28,507.00

Jan 30 EFT Sent 000702546111 $2,617.99 25,889.01

Jan 30 Direct Deposit Bill Payment CUCBC $110.00 25,999.01

Jan 30 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $204.40 26,203.41

Jan 30 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $78.87 26,282.28

Jan 30 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $1,588.13 27,870.41

Jan 30 Direct Deposit Misc. Payments CTY STET $48.40 27,918.81

Jan 30 Deposit Mixed $3,447.66 31,366.47

Jan 31 Customer Bill Pay Cover $64.37 31,430.84

Jan 31 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $250.00 31,680.84

Jan 31 INTERAC e-Transfer Received - Autodeposit $140.00 31,820.84

Jan 31 Direct Deposit Accounts Payable ATCO GAS $1,700.94 33,521.78

Jan 31 Cheque #000000012759 $1,801.80 31,719.98

Jan 31 Cheque #000000012752 $130.41 31,589.57

Jan 31 Interest Payment $128.93 31,718.50

Jan 31 Fee Service $3.76 31,714.74

Jan 31 Monthly Maintenance Fees $25.00 31,689.74

Jan 31 Fee Service $20.00 31,669.74

Jan 31 Closing balance $31,669.74



Consolidated Statement

Statement date January 31, 2025

Transit number 07479-219

Customer number 0000076530
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A summary of Deposit Account
Business Public Sector Savings

00314543378 Transit # 07479-219

Your balance forward on Dec 31, 2024 $833,951.37

Debits to your account (0 items) - $0.00

Credits to your account (1 item) + $2,680.07

Your closing balance on Jan 31, 2025 = $836,631.44

Details of your account transactions

Date Description
Debits to your

account ($)
Credits to your

account ($) Balance ($)

Dec 31 Balance forward $833,951.37

Jan 31 Interest Payment $2,680.07 836,631.44

Jan 31 Closing balance $836,631.44

A summary of Deposit Account
Notice on Amount 90 days

00627651200 Transit # 07479-219

Account Nickname

Cemetary

Your balance forward on Dec 31, 2024 $3,890.64

Debits to your account (0 items) - $0.00

Credits to your account (1 item) + $11.35

Your closing balance on Jan 31, 2025 = $3,901.99

Details of your account transactions

Date Description
Debits to your

account ($)
Credits to your

account ($) Balance ($)

Dec 31 Balance forward $3,890.64

Jan 31 Interest Payment $11.35 3,901.99

Jan 31 Closing balance $3,901.99
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Statement date January 31, 2025

Transit number 07479-219

Customer number 0000076530

Page number 9 of 11

*
6
2
B
0
0
0
0
2
3
*

A
T
B
0
1
1
4
0
0
1
_
3
6
5
3
5
6
6
_
0
0
1
-
0
0
0
0
4
8
3
H
R
I
-
2
3
-
0
6
-
0
2
-
1
1
-
-

0
0
3
5
6
1

Business Public Sector Account 00119372424

Cheque #000000012725 $86.01

Business Public Sector Account 00119372424

Cheque #000000012731 $68.25

Business Public Sector Account 00119372424

Cheque #000000012744 $62.94

Business Public Sector Account 00119372424

Cheque #000000012735 $204.38

Business Public Sector Account 00119372424

Cheque #000000012741 $4,081.35

Business Public Sector Account 00119372424

Cheque #000000012734 $2,000.00

Business Public Sector Account 00119372424

Cheque #000000012732 $180.00

Business Public Sector Account 00119372424

Cheque #000000012736 $848.40
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Business Public Sector Account 00119372424

Cheque #000000012747 $31.91

Business Public Sector Account 00119372424

Cheque #000000012749 $61.20

Business Public Sector Account 00119372424

Cheque #000000012738 $168.25

Business Public Sector Account 00119372424

Cheque #000000012743 $566.87

Business Public Sector Account 00119372424

Cheque #000000012742 $852.37

Business Public Sector Account 00119372424

Cheque #000000012737 $247.50

Business Public Sector Account 00119372424

Cheque #000000012746 $1,260.00

Business Public Sector Account 00119372424

Cheque #000000012753 $4,344.84
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Statement date January 31, 2025

Transit number 07479-219
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Business Public Sector Account 00119372424

Cheque #000000012740 $462.00

Business Public Sector Account 00119372424

Cheque #000000012716 $2,000.00

Business Public Sector Account 00119372424

Cheque #000000012739 $202.65

Business Public Sector Account 00119372424

Cheque #000000012750 $2,481.18

Business Public Sector Account 00119372424

Cheque #000000012748 $520.80

Business Public Sector Account 00119372424

Cheque #000000012759 $1,801.80

Business Public Sector Account 00119372424

Cheque #000000012752 $130.41



Name Invoice #
Stettler Builidng Supplies an2294
Wild Rose Assessment 9634
Canoe Procurement group ab245120
Alberta Municipal Taxation Professi 00919
Secure Tech 1757203
Accu- Flo 117006
Jankstar 2976
Municipal Property Consultanta 10039
Parkland Regional Library System 250025
Contact Safety Services 16248
Cinder MSP 2208

Utilty saftey 78879
John Deer Financinal 1411835`
Parkland Planning Community 22418
Stettler home hardware 139821
Bagshaw electric ic060702
Canada Post Jan 14
CRA Jan. 14
SMRWSC smrwsc003958

Telus Jan 17 2025

Telus internet Jan 4 2025

Telus mobility Jan. 10 2025

North Star Trucking 326463

Village of Big Valley Petty Cash Jan. 23 2025
Wally's Backhoe services 2553

TOTAL



Reason Amount GL Code
connector and 4x 6 lumber $62.94 1-2-3200-520
deposit for services $866.25 1-2-1200-230
office supplies $168.25 1-2-1200-510
2025 membership renewal $247.50 1-2-1200-148
monitoring $566.87 1-2-1200-230
brass meter body casting $848.40 1-2-4100-510
hanging christmas light $462.00 1-2-3200-250
2024 July- Dec Assessments $4,081.35 1-2-1200-230
1st quarter req. $852.37 1-2-7400-770
service fire ext. $202.65 1-2-3200-250
remote monitoring Dec $126.00 1-2-1200-230

2025 membership fee $130.41 1-3-1200-412
parts for tractor repair $2,481.18 1-2-3200-520
consultation re pipeline/research LUB $193.75 1-2-1200-230
paint $61.20 1-2-3200-510
lift station outside light $31.91 1-2-4200-510
4 rolls of stamps $520.80 1-2-1200-215
remittance- Jan. $4,344.84 -
December water consumption $6,837.28 1-2-4100-550

office phones 196.96 1-2-1200-215

internet 78.75 1-2-1200-215

public works cell phone 134.79 1-2-3200-215

14 tonn sanding chips 446.6 1-2-3200-250

Petty cash- Dec- Jan $488.15
road crush and gravel from october $1,801.80 1-2-3200-510

$26,233.00TOTAL



payment method Date Entered

EFT Payment 
notification 
sent

ck -12744 Jan. 8
ck 12745 Jan. 8
ck -12738 Jan. 8
ck - 12737 Jan. 8
ck -12743 Jan. 8
ck 12736 Jan. 8
ck 12740 Jan. 8
ck -12741 Jan. 8
ck-12742 Jan. 8
ck -12739 Jan. 8
Etransfer jan n8 rem sent

ck 12752 Jan. 13
ck 12450 Jan. 13
ck 12751 Jan. 13
ck 12749 Jan. 13
ck 12747 Jan. 13
ck 12748 Jan. 13

ck Jan. 13
EFT-00069426284120250114 Jan. 13 rem sent

etransfer 17-01-25
etransfer 17-01-25
etransfer 17-01-25

eft 17-01-25
08-06-34 23-01-25
ckk12579 23-01-25



EXPENSE TRENDS
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Tips

Utility Bills 90 

Days Overdue 15

$ Amount $1,030.04

Expenses Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total Trend

Cubic Meter 

Purchased 2,078.00 2,078.00

Cubic Meter 

Billed 1,855.00

Shirley $ Billed 6,046.98 6,046.98

Residents $ 

Billed 5,379.50 5,379.50

Flat Water Fee 

$ 5,355.00 5,355.00

Total 18,859.48

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

Cubic Meter Purchased Cubic Meter Billed Shirley $ Billed Residents $ Billed Flat Water Fee $



Date :

Budget Amt

GL5070 Page :

Budget Variance Report

Variance

Feb 06, 2025 Time :

Year to Date

1
11:03 am

Acct Code

Village of Big Valley

Acct Desc % Var

Revenue

       100  General Revenue
Franchise Fees - ATCO Gas/Electricity1-1-0100-540 -2470 0 2470 0.00
Interest Income-Operating/Savings Acct1-1-0100-560 -2809 0 2809 0.00
Penny Rounding Over/Under1-1-0100-998 0 0 0 0.00

Total General Revenue -5279 0 0.005279

      1200  Administration
Admin - Whistle Sales1-1-1200-511 -570 0 570 0.00
Admin -Animal Licenses & Dev. Permits1-1-1200-520 -315 0 315 0.00
Admin - Rentals & Leases1-1-1200-560 -30 0 30 0.00

Total Administration -915 0 0.00915

      4100  Water Supply & Distribution
Water - Sales1-1-4100-410 -10797 0 10797 0.00
Utilities - Penalties & Costs1-1-4100-510 -309 0 309 0.00

Total Water Supply & Distribution -11107 0 0.0011107

      4200  Sewers & Treatment
Sewer - Sales1-1-4200-410 -4157 0 4157 0.00

Total Sewers & Treatment -4157 0 0.004157

      4300  Garbage Collection & Disposal
Garbage - Sales1-1-4300-410 -1750 0 1750 0.00
Recycling Revenue1-1-4300-411 -347 0 347 0.00

Total Garbage Collection & Disposal -2097 0 0.002097

      5100  FCSS
FCSS - Prov Conditional Grant1-1-5100-840 -2737 0 2737 0.00

Total FCSS -2737 0 0.002737

Total Revenue -26291 0 26291 0.00

Expense

      1200  Administration
Admin - Wages1-2-1200-110 8453 0 -8453 0.00
Admin - Employer Contributions1-2-1200-130 1034 0 -1034 0.00
Admin - Training1-2-1200-148 236 0 -236 0.00
Admin - Telephone/Postage1-2-1200-215 759 0 -759 0.00
Admin - Contract/Professional Services1-2-1200-230 1679 0 -1679 0.00
Admin - Misc Services1-2-1200-250 193 0 -193 0.00
Admin - General Goods1-2-1200-510 210 0 -210 0.00
Admin - Whistle expenses1-2-1200-511 234 0 -234 0.00
Admin - Bank & Interest Charges1-2-1200-810 50 0 -50 0.00

Total Administration 12846 0 0.00-12846

      3200  Public Works
PW - Wages1-2-3200-110 1573 0 -1573 0.00
PW - Employer Contributions1-2-3200-130 125 0 -125 0.00
PW - Telephone/Freight1-2-3200-215 128 0 -128 0.00
PW Streets & Sidewalks - Misc. Services1-2-3200-250 2065 0 -2065 0.00
PW - General Goods1-2-3200-510 1898 0 -1898 0.00
PW - Repairs & Maintenance1-2-3200-520 2423 0 -2423 0.00

Total Public Works 8213 0 0.00-8213

      4100  Water Supply & Distribution
Water - Wages1-2-4100-110 2119 0 -2119 0.00
Water - Employer Contributions1-2-4100-130 216 0 -216 0.00
Water - General Goods1-2-4100-510 808 0 -808 0.00
Water - Cubic meters purchased1-2-4100-550 6837 0 -6837 0.00

Total Water Supply & Distribution 9980 0 0.00-9980

      4200  Sewers & Treatment
Sewer - Wages1-2-4200-110 2119 0 -2119 0.00
Sewer - Employer Contributions1-2-4200-130 216 0 -216 0.00
Sewer - General Goods1-2-4200-510 30 0 -30 0.00

Total Sewers & Treatment 2365 0 0.00-2365



Date :

Budget Amt

GL5070 Page :

Budget Variance Report

Variance

Feb 06, 2025 Time :

Year to Date

2
11:03 am

Acct Code

Village of Big Valley

Acct Desc % Var

Expense

Total Sewers & Treatment 2365 0 0.00-2365

      7200  Recreation/Parks
Recreation - Wages1-2-7200-110 524 0 -524 0.00
Recreation - Employer Conributions1-2-7200-130 42 0 -42 0.00

Total Recreation/Parks 566 0 0.00-566

      7400  Library
Library - Grants to other Organizations1-2-7400-770 812 0 -812 0.00

Total Library 812 0 0.00-812

Total Expense 34782 0 -34782 0.00

Report Total 8491 0 -8491 0.00


